N13000008129

(Requestor's Name)		
(Ac	idress)	
	ldress)	
(Ci	ty/State/Zip/Phone	#)
PICK-UP		MAIL
(Business Entity Name)		
(Document Number)		
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:		

Office Use Only



FILED 13 SEP -5 PM 2: 18

07/02/13--01003--004 **87.50

iontrum artaba prasely Juse to as and for the appectation when in advise XIII and the diate 1 subscription date.

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Ţ,

SUBJECT: Project A & M, Incorporated (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)



ŝ,

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee Status

■\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

\$87.50Filing Fee,Certified Copy& Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Angela Pitts

Name (Printed or typed)

19821 NW 2nd ave #421

Address

Miami Gardens, FL 33169

City, State & Zip

305-417-8895

Daytime Telephone number

apitts456@yahoo.com 🗸

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

July 9, 2013

ANGELA PITTS 19821 NW 2ND AVE., #421 MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169

SUBJECT: PROJECT A & M, INCORPORATED Ref. Number: W13000038760

We have received your document for PROJECT A & M, INCORPORATED and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please remove all dates mentioned in the articles except for the effective date listed in Article XIII and the subscription date. All other dates will be confusing to the public as to when the corporation became effect

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Diane Cushing Regulatory Specialist II Supervisor

Letter Number: 013A00016747

www.sunbiz.org

Division of Componentiona, DO BOY 6207 Tallahagana Elamida 20214

Page 1 of 5

Articles of Incorporation for

Project A & M, Incorporated

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 617.1006, Florida Statutes, **Angela Pitts**, President of the Board of Directors hereby submits the Articles of Incorporation for **Project A & M**, **Incorporated, a Florida not-for-profit corporation**, adopted with the approval of **Project A & M**, **Incorporated's** full Board:

Article I: The name of the corporation is: Project A & M, Incorporated

Article II: The principal place of business in the state of Florida, City of Miami Gardens, Dade County is:

19821 NW 2nd Ave, #421, Miami Gardens, FL 33169

The mailing address of the corporation is:

Project A & M Incorporated c/o Angela Pitts 19821 NW 2nd Ave, # 421 Miami Gardens, FL 33169



Article III: Purpose

Project A & M Incorporated is organized exclusively for charitable and educational purposes that qualify this not-for-profit corporation as an exempt organization under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code. Specifically, the purposes of this not-for-profit corporation are:

To continuously develop innovative, bold programs that will impact all generations with a goal to empower, educate, support, eliminate negative stigma and serve at-risk individuals, families and those who are infected with or affected by HIV/AIDS.

Article IV:

As of the By-Laws to be established in the manner in which Board of Directors serve will be changed from appointed to elected.

Article V: The Florida street address of the Registered Agent is: Angela Pitts 19821 NW 2nd Ave #421 Miami Gardens, FL 33169

Page 2 of 5

I certify that I am familiar with and accept responsibilities of Registered Agent.

Registered Agent Signature:

gele fits

Article VI:

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Angela Pitts 19821 NW 2nd Ave #421 Miami Gardens, FL 33169

Incorporator Signature(s)

Ingeler Pitto

Article VII: Adopted by Full Board, the corporation officer(s) and/or director(s) names and/or addresses are:

Name	Address
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	If necessary: c/o
Angela Pitts, President [P]	19821 NW 2nd ave, #421
	Miami Gardens, FL 33169
lesha Crutchfield, VP [V]	19821 NW 2nd ave, #421
	Miami Gardens, FL 33169
Chaz Patterson, Sec. [S]	19821 NW 2nd ave, #421
	Miami Gardens, FL 33169

w ŝ FILE -5 PH ŝ

Article VIII: Limitations on Net Earnings Distribution:

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, board members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services

rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof.

New Article IX: Propaganda:

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

New Article X: Activity Limitations:

Not withstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

To further clarify, notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation shall not, except to an unsubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purpose(s) of this corporation.

New Article XI: Dissolution of Corporation:

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, of the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

Article XII: Amendments

This Articles of Incorporation has been approved by the entire Board of Directors and their signatures attesting to this approval can be found on page 4 of this document.

Once the By-Laws have been finalized and approved by the entire Board on these Articles of Incorporation may be amended at any regular or special meeting of the

Page 4 of 5

Board of Directors by a majority vote of those present; provided that advance notice of the intention to submit amendments at said meeting shall have been given as provided by the bylaws.

Article XIII: Effective Date for the Articles of Incorporation

The effective date for this corporation shall be July 1, 2013

The name and address of the individual responsible for these Articles of Incorporation is:

Angela Pitts, President, Board Member **Project A & M Incorporated** 19821 NW 2nd Ave #421 Miami Gardens .FL 33169

Signature: Angela Pitts, President, Board Member

In witnesses whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name this 28th day of June. 2013 indicating that I have approved this Articles of Incorporation.

igela Pitto Angela Pitts, President Signature:

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DADE

The foregoing instrument was sworn to/affirmed before me this 28th Day of June, 2013, by Angela Pitts. President/Board Member. of Project A & M Incorporated, who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and who is personally known to me or has produced identification (ID Type: P-320-013-84-).584-0 Florida Driver License

NOTARY PUBLIC

SIGN: THE SC PRINT: Jonathan Salas 6/28/134015

)

)

1 ⁻¹

NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:

, '



Page 5 of 5